
TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Town of Windsor 

Memorandum 

September 8, 2015 

The Honorable Mayor and Town Council 

Michael Stallings, Town Manager /I'\$ 
Rodney D. Riddle, Chief of Police~ 

Police Chiefs Report 

Enclosed is the Police Chiefs Report for the month of August, 2015. 

I recommend that you receive and file the report. 

Agenda Item No. 5 ci 



From: 

To: 

Subject: 

Town of Windsor Police Department 

R.D. Riddle, Chief of Police 

The Honorable Mayor and Town Council 

Monthly Summary Report for August, 2015 

Arrests 

On 8/1/15 officers arrested Leonard M. Ricks 52, of the 40 block of Bank St. Windsor, VA 
for Unlawful Concealment. 

On 8/4/15 officers arrested Sabrian L. Joe 25, of the 100 block of Georgie D. Tyler Dr. 
Windsor, VA for Assault on a Family Member. 

On 8/9/15 officers arrested Kandace Shearrin 24, of the 100 block of Georgie D. Tyler Dr. 
Windsor, VA for Assault on a Family Member. 

On 8/14/15 officers arrested Todd A. Jowers 30, of the 5000 block of Settlers Park Dr. 
Virginia Beach, VA for Driving Under the Influence. 

On 8/14/15 officers arrested Michael J. Willis 25, of the 200 block of Appaloosa Way 
Smithfield, VA for Possession of Heroin, Possession of Drug Paraphernalia and 
Obstruction of Justice. 

On 8/20/15 officers arrested Charlie L. Towns Jr. 43, of the 500 block of Ocklawaha Ave. 
Suffolk, VA on outstanding warrants for Stalking and Threatening Phone Calls. 

On 8/23/15 officers arrested Matthew Johnson 21, of the 3600 block of Condor Cir. 
Portsmouth, VA for Possession of Marijuana. 

On 8/23/15 officers arrested Christopher Spann 21, of the 4100 block of Windymill Dr. 
Portsmouth, VA for Possession of Marijuana. 

On 8/23/15 officers arrested Jaquan T. Starks 22, of the 3700 block of Pepperwood Ct. 
Portsmouth, VA for Possession of Marijuana. 



Town of Windsor Police Department 

On 8/27 /15 officers arrested Robert W. Hummel 49, of the 25000 block of Mulberry Ln. 
Windsor, VA for Driving Under the Influence and Child Endangerment X 2. 

Incidents 

On 8/1/15 officers responded to the 50 block of W. Windsor Blvd. for a report of 
Shoplifting. 

On 8/4/15 officers responded to the 100 block of Georgie D. Tyler Dr. for a report of a 
Domestic Assault. 

On 8/6/15 officers responded to the 200 block of Willis Ct. for a report of a motor 
vehicle crash. 

On 8/8/15 officers responded to the 80 block of E. Windsor Blvd. for a report of a motor 
vehicle crash. 

On 8/9/15 officers responded to the 100 block of Georgie D. Tyler Dr. for a report of a 
Domestic Assault. 

On 8/10/15 officers responded to the 2300 block of Bream St. for a report of an assault. 

On 8/14/15 officers responded to the intersection of Route 258 and Belmont St. for a 
report of motor vehicle crash. 

On 8/14/15 officers responded to the 23300 block of Courthouse Hwy. for a report of a 
Narcotics Violation. 

On 8/16/15 officers responded to the intersection of Route 258 and Route 460 for a 
report of a motor vehicle crash. 

On 8/20/15 officers responded to the intersection Martlette St. and Liberty Ave. for a 
report of a motor vehicle crash. 

On 8/21/15 officers responded to the 10 block of Holland Dr. for a report of Larceny. 



Town of Windsor Police Department 

On 8/23/15 officers responded to the 12000 block of Windsor Blvd. for a report of a 
Narcotics Violation. 

On 8/24/15 officers responded to the 10 block of B Ave. for a report of a sex offense. 

On 8/25/15 officers responded to the 100 block of Kensington Ct. for a report of an 
Assault. 

On 8/25/15 officers responded to the 10 block of B Ave. for a report of Identity Theft. 

On 8/27 /15 officers responded to the 30 block of E. Griffin St. for a report of a motor 
vehicle crash. 

On 8/29/15 officers responded to the 100 block of Kensington Ct. for a report of Larceny 
and Destruction of Property. 



Town of Windsor Police Department 

From: R.D. Riddle, Chief of Police 

To: The Honorable Mayor and Town Council 

Subject: Monthly Activity Report for August, 2015 

The following activities were reported as having occurred within the corporate limits of the Town of 
Windsor during August, 2015. 

Patrol / Business Checks Section 08/14 07/15 08/15 

Patrol / Business Checks 989 1090 986 

Citizen House Checks 2 0 1 

Directed Patrol Checks 7 0 0 

Traffic Related Stops I Offenses Section 

Traffic Stops Conducted (Total) 289 295 341 
Traffic Summons Issued for Primary Offense 199 201 209 

Additional Summons/ Secondary Violations / Criminal Summons Issued 29 15 13 

Total Number of Summons Issued 228 216 222 
Warnings/ Advice Given 90 94 132 

Inspections (Child Safety Seat/ Trailer I Vehicle) 0 0 1 

Driving Under the Influence Arrests 3 0 2 

Wanted Persons Arrested through Traffic Enforcement 1 2 1 

Current/ Ongoing Police Investigations Section 

Open Investigation Assigned to Patrol 5 6 8 

Open Investigation Assigned to Detective 3 7 4 

On-Going Undercover Operation(s) 0 0 0 

Investigations Solved w/ Charges Filed or sent to Commonwealth Attorney 2 5 4 

Investigations Solved or Closed Pending Further Leads 6 8 10 



Town of Windsor Police Department 

Arrests/ Warrants Related Section 

Felony Arrests Made 2 5 3 
Felony Warrants (Obtained) 1 7 3 
Felony Warrants (Served) 2 5 3 
Misdemeanor Arrests Made 8 5 17 
Misdemeanor Warrants (Obtained) 7 7 11 
Misdemeanor Warrants (Served) 7 5 17 
Juvenile Petitions (Obtained/ Served) 0 0 0 
Narcotics / Weapons Related Arrests 2 2 5 
Search Warrant Obtained and Executed 0 0 0 
Seizures Made 0 2 5 
Weapons (Confiscated/ Destroyed) 0 0 0 
Emergency Protection Orders (Obtained) 0 1 2 
Emergency Protection Orders (Served) 0 1 2 
Emergency Custody Order I Temporary Detention Orders 1 1 0 

Reports Taken 

Criminal Reports Taken 14 14 11 
Motor Vehicle Crash Reports Taken 7 10 14 
Field Interview Cards Obtained 3 2 0 
Missing Persons/ Run-Away Report Taken 0 0 0 
Death Reports Taken 0 1 0 

Auxiliary Officers 

Total Hours Worked 16 
Total Hours Covered (Would have been Full Time Overtime) 4 
Total Reports Taken 0 
Total Summons Issued 0 
Total Arrests Made 0 



Town of Windsor Police Department 

Windsor Calls For Service Break-Down Page 
'7hese are simply calls for service and do not indicate verified crime/J 

I Complaint Type 08/2014 07/2015 

Reported I Responded Criminal Offenses 

Abduction (Kidnapping) 0 0 

Assault (Felony/ Malicious Wounding) 0 0 

Assault (Misdemeanor) 1 1 
Assault (Domestic) 1 1 
Auto Theft (Unauthorized Use) 1 0 
Break & Enter (Attempted Burglary) 0 0 
Burglary 0 0 
Counterfeit 0 0 
Child Abuse (Neglect) 0 0 
Destruction of Private Property (Vandalism) 0 0 
Disorderly Conduct 1 2 
Embezzlement 0 1 
Firearms Offenses/ Complaints 0 0 
Fraud 1 8 
Harassment 0 0 
Indecent Exposure 0 0 
Larceny (Grand I Petit) 4 1 
Larceny (Gas Drive Off) 0 2 
Larceny (From Vehicle) 0 0 
Narcotic Offenses 1 2 
Public Intoxication 1 0 
Threats (Death/ Bodily Harm) 1 0 
Trespassing (Loitering) 0 1 
Robbery 0 0 
Sex Related Offenses 1 0 
Psychiatric Problems 0 0 

I TOTALS 17 19 

08/2015 

0 

0 

1 
2 

0 
0 
0 
0 
1 
1 
1 
0 
0 
1 
0 
0 
2 

0 
0 
3 
0 
0 
1 
0 
1 
2 

15 



I Town of Windsor Police Department 

Reported I Responded Non-Criminal Offenses 

911 Hang Up 3 2 1 
Alarm (Commercial) 4 10 10 
Alarm (Residential) 9 5 3 
Animal Complaint 3 3 4 
Assist Other Jurisdiction (Mutual Aid) 5 12 3 
Assist Rescue 3 1 5 
Assist Fire 1 2 3 
Business Assist/ Police Escort 5 1 4 
Citizen Assist 26 34 29 
Disturbance (Noise) 2 3 1 
Found Property 0 2 ' 1 
Juvenile Problem 0 0 2 
Missing Person (Run-Away) 0 0 0 
Motor Vehicle Crash 7 10 14 
Motorist Assist (Traffic Hazard) 2 5 4 
Parking Violation(s) 1 0 0 
Reckless Driving 6 11 15 
Suspicious Activity {Peeping Tom/etc.) 10 19 18 
Unsecured (Business) 0 2 3 
Unsecured (Residence) 0 0 1 
Walk-In Complaints (Town Hall) 2 l 2 4 
Welfare Check 5 0 6 
Other/ Unclassified 1 9 7 

I TOTALS 98 133 192 

Self-Initiated Service Calls 
Business and Patrol Checks/ Traffic Stops I Field Interviews/ House Checks/ Directed Patrols 

08/2014 07/2015 08/2015 

1335 1454 1401 

Total "Calls for Service" reported by the Windsor Police Department 

Total Calls 08/2014 I Total Calls 07 /2015 Total Calls 08/2015 I 
1433 I 1565 1517 I 



From: 

To: 

Subject: 

Vehicle ID 

1401 

1402 

1201 

1202 

1203 

1102 

1101 

0803 

0801 

0701 

Town of Windsor Police Department 

R.D. Riddle, Chief of Police 

The Honorable Mayor and Town Council 

Vehicle Assignment Roster; September, 2015 

Year Make Model Type 

2014 Dodge Charger Unmarked 

2014 Dodge Charger Unmarked 

2012 Dodge Charger Marked 

2012 Dodge Charger Marked 

2012 Dodge Charger Marked 

2011 Dodge Charger Marked 

2011 Ford Explorer Marked 

2008 Ford Crown Vic Unmarked 

2008 Ford Crown Vic Marked 

2007 Dodge Charger Unmarked 

Officer 

Chief Riddle 

Sgt. Jernigan 

MPOOwens 

Ofc. Harris 

Ofc. Swan 

Unassigned 

Spare 

Spare 

Surplus 

Surplus 




