## **Town of Windsor**

### Memorandum

September 8, 2015

TO:

The Honorable Mayor and Town Council

FROM:

Michael Stallings, Town Manager MS Rodney D. Riddle, Chief of Police

**SUBJECT:** 

Police Chief's Report

Enclosed is the Police Chief's Report for the month of August, 2015.

I recommend that you receive and file the report.







From:

R.D. Riddle, Chief of Police

To:

The Honorable Mayor and Town Council

Subject:

Monthly Summary Report for August, 2015

#### <u>Arrests</u>

- On 8/1/15 officers arrested Leonard M. Ricks 52, of the 40 block of Bank St. Windsor, VA for Unlawful Concealment.
- On 8/4/15 officers arrested Sabrian L. Joe 25, of the 100 block of Georgie D. Tyler Dr. Windsor, VA for Assault on a Family Member.
- On 8/9/15 officers arrested Kandace Shearrin 24, of the 100 block of Georgie D. Tyler Dr.
  Windsor, VA for Assault on a Family Member.
- On 8/14/15 officers arrested Todd A. Jowers 30, of the 5000 block of Settlers Park Dr. Virginia Beach, VA for Driving Under the Influence.
- On 8/14/15 officers arrested Michael J. Willis 25, of the 200 block of Appaloosa Way Smithfield, VA for Possession of Heroin, Possession of Drug Paraphernalia and Obstruction of Justice.
- On 8/20/15 officers arrested Charlie L. Towns Jr. 43, of the 500 block of Ocklawaha Ave.
  Suffolk, VA on outstanding warrants for Stalking and Threatening Phone Calls.
- On 8/23/15 officers arrested Matthew Johnson 21, of the 3600 block of Condor Cir.
  Portsmouth, VA for Possession of Marijuana.
- On 8/23/15 officers arrested Christopher Spann 21, of the 4100 block of Windymill Dr.
  Portsmouth, VA for Possession of Marijuana.
- On 8/23/15 officers arrested Jaquan T. Starks 22, of the 3700 block of Pepperwood Ct.
  Portsmouth, VA for Possession of Marijuana.





- On 8/27/15 officers arrested Robert W. Hummel 49, of the 25000 block of Mulberry Ln. Windsor, VA for Driving Under the Influence and Child Endangerment X 2.

#### **Incidents**

- On 8/1/15 officers responded to the 50 block of W. Windsor Blvd. for a report of Shoplifting.
- On 8/4/15 officers responded to the 100 block of Georgie D. Tyler Dr. for a report of a Domestic Assault.
- On 8/6/15 officers responded to the 200 block of Willis Ct. for a report of a motor vehicle crash.
- On 8/8/15 officers responded to the 80 block of E. Windsor Blvd. for a report of a motor vehicle crash.
- On 8/9/15 officers responded to the 100 block of Georgie D. Tyler Dr. for a report of a Domestic Assault.
- On 8/10/15 officers responded to the 2300 block of Bream St. for a report of an assault.
- On 8/14/15 officers responded to the intersection of Route 258 and Belmont St. for a report of motor vehicle crash.
- On 8/14/15 officers responded to the 23300 block of Courthouse Hwy. for a report of a Narcotics Violation.
- On 8/16/15 officers responded to the intersection of Route 258 and Route 460 for a report of a motor vehicle crash.
- On 8/20/15 officers responded to the intersection Martlette St. and Liberty Ave. for a report of a motor vehicle crash.
- On 8/21/15 officers responded to the 10 block of Holland Dr. for a report of Larceny.





- On 8/23/15 officers responded to the 12000 block of Windsor Blvd. for a report of a Narcotics Violation.
- On 8/24/15 officers responded to the 10 block of B Ave. for a report of a sex offense.
- On 8/25/15 officers responded to the 100 block of Kensington Ct. for a report of an Assault.
- On 8/25/15 officers responded to the 10 block of B Ave. for a report of Identity Theft.
- On 8/27/15 officers responded to the 30 block of E. Griffin St. for a report of a motor vehicle crash.
- On 8/29/15 officers responded to the 100 block of Kensington Ct. for a report of Larceny and Destruction of Property.





From:

R.D. Riddle, Chief of Police

To:

The Honorable Mayor and Town Council

Subject:

Monthly Activity Report for August, 2015

The following activities were reported as having occurred within the corporate limits of the Town of Windsor during August, 2015.

### Patrol / Business Checks Section

08/14 07/15 08/15

Patrol / Business Checks	989	1090	986
Citizen House Checks	2	0	1
Directed Patrol Checks	7	0	0

### **Traffic Related Stops / Offenses Section**

Traffic Stops Conducted (Total)	289	295	341
Traffic Summons Issued for Primary Offense	199	201	209
Additional Summons / Secondary Violations / Criminal Summons Issued	29	15	13
Total Number of Summons Issued	228	216	222
Warnings / Advice Given	90	94	132
Inspections (Child Safety Seat / Trailer / Vehicle)	0	0	1
Driving Under the Influence Arrests	3	0	2
Wanted Persons Arrested through Traffic Enforcement	1	2	1

### **Current / Ongoing Police Investigations Section**

Open Investigation Assigned to Patrol	5	6	8
Open Investigation Assigned to Detective	3	7	4
On-Going Undercover Operation(s)	0	0	0
Investigations Solved w/ Charges Filed or sent to Commonwealth Attorney	2	5	4
Investigations Solved or Closed Pending Further Leads	6	8	10





### **Arrests / Warrants Related Section**

Felony Arrests Made	2	5	3
Felony Warrants (Obtained)	1	7	3
Felony Warrants (Served)	2	5	3
Misdemeanor Arrests Made	8	5	17
Misdemeanor Warrants (Obtained)	7	7	11
Misdemeanor Warrants (Served)	7	5	17
Juvenile Petitions (Obtained / Served)	0	0	0
Narcotics / Weapons Related Arrests	2	2	5
Search Warrant Obtained and Executed	0	0	0
Seizures Made	0	2	5
Weapons (Confiscated / Destroyed)	0	0	0
Emergency Protection Orders (Obtained)	0	1	2
Emergency Protection Orders (Served)	0	1	2
<b>Emergency Custody Order / Temporary Detention Orders</b>	1	1	0

### Reports Taken

Criminal Reports Taken	14	14	11
Motor Vehicle Crash Reports Taken	7	10	14
Field Interview Cards Obtained	3	2	0
Missing Persons / Run-Away Report Taken	0	0	0
Death Reports Taken	0	1	0

### **Auxiliary Officers**

Total Hours Worked	16
Total Hours Covered (Would have been Full Time Overtime)	4
Total Reports Taken	0
Total Summons Issued	0
Total Arrests Made	0





## Windsor Calls For Service Break-Down Page

"These are simply calls for service and do not indicate verified crime"

Complaint Type	08/2014	07/2015	08/2015
Reported / Res	ponded Criminal	<u>Offenses</u>	
Abduction (Kidnapping)	0	0	0
Assault (Felony / Malicious Wounding)	0	0	0
Assault (Misdemeanor)	1	1	1
Assault (Domestic)	1	1	2
Auto Theft (Unauthorized Use)	1	0	0
Break & Enter (Attempted Burglary)	0	0	0
Burglary	0	0	0
Counterfeit	0	0	0
Child Abuse (Neglect)	0	0	1
Destruction of Private Property (Vandalism)	0	0	1
Disorderly Conduct	1	2	1
Embezzlement	0	1	0
Firearms Offenses / Complaints	0	0	0
Fraud	1	8	1
Harassment	0	0	0
Indecent Exposure	0	0	0
Larceny (Grand / Petit)	4	1	2
Larceny (Gas Drive Off)	0	2	0
Larceny (From Vehicle)	0	0	0
Narcotic Offenses	1	2	3
Public Intoxication	1	0	0
Threats (Death / Bodily Harm)	1	0	0
Trespassing (Loitering)	0	1	1
Robbery	0	0	0
Sex Related Offenses	1	0	1
Psychiatric Problems	0	0	2
TOTALS	17	19	15







### **Reported / Responded Non-Criminal Offenses**

911 Hang Up	3	2	1
Alarm (Commercial)	4	10	10
Alarm (Residential)	9	5	3
Animal Complaint	3	3	4
Assist Other Jurisdiction (Mutual Aid)	5	12	3
Assist Rescue	3	1	5
Assist Fire	1	2	3
Business Assist / Police Escort	5	1	4
Citizen Assist	26	34	29
Disturbance (Noise)	2	3	1
Found Property	0	2 ,	1
Juvenile Problem	0	0	2
Missing Person (Run-Away)	0	0	0
Motor Vehicle Crash	7	10	14
Motorist Assist (Traffic Hazard)	2	5	4
Parking Violation(s)	1	0	0
Reckless Driving	6	11	15
Suspicious Activity (Peeping Tom/etc.)	10	19	18
Unsecured (Business)	0	2	3
Unsecured (Residence)	0	0	1
Walk-In Complaints (Town Hall)	2	2	4
Welfare Check	5	0	6
Other / Unclassified	1	9	7
TOTALS	98	133	192

## <u>TOTALS</u> <u>98</u> <u>133</u> <u>192</u>

### **Self-Initiated Service Calls**

Business and Patrol Checks / Traffic Stops / Field Interviews / House Checks / Directed Patrols

08/2014	07/2015	08/2015
1335	1454	1401

### Total "Calls for Service" reported by the Windsor Police Department

Total Calls 08/2014	Total Calls 07/2015	Total Calls 08/2015
1433	1565	1517







From:

R.D. Riddle, Chief of Police

To:

The Honorable Mayor and Town Council

Subject:

Vehicle Assignment Roster; September, 2015

Vehicle ID	Year	Make	Model	Туре	Officer
1401	2014	Dodge	Charger	Unmarked	Chief Riddle
1402	2014	Dodge	Charger	Unmarked	Sgt. Jernigan
1201	2012	Dodge	Charger	Marked	MPO Owens
1202	2012	Dodge	Charger	Marked	Ofc. Harris
1203	2012	Dodge	Charger	Marked	Ofc. Swan
1102	2011	Dodge	Charger	Marked	Unassigned
1101	2011	Ford	Explorer	Marked	Spare
0803	2008	Ford	Crown Vic	Unmarked	Spare
0801	2008	Ford	Crown Vic	Marked	Surplus
0701	2007	Dodge	Charger	Unmarked	Surplus